

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

NO. A08-1402

Jarvis & Sons, Inc., et al.,

Respondents,

v.

International Marine Underwriters, et al.

Appellants,

and

Dolliff, Inc., Susan Schreiner and Ronald Schreiner

Respondents,

and

Dolliff, Inc.

Third Party Plaintiff,

v.

Kim Brown,

Third Party Defendant.

RESPONDENT SCHREINERS' BRIEF AND APPENDIX

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &
CIRESI L.L.P.
Philip Sieff (#169845)
Cindy L. Butler (#0328248)
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 349-8500
*Attorneys for Respondents
Susan and Ronald Schreiner*

TEWKSBURY & KERFELD, P.A.
Keith J. Kerfeld (#143066)
Grim Daniel Howland (#336841)
88 South Tenth Street, Suite 300
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403
(612) 334-3399

HANSEN, DORDELL, BRADT,
ODLAUG & BRADT, P.L.L.C.
Stacey H. Sorensen (#0387040)
J. Mark Catron (\$15829)
3900 Northwoods Drive, #250
St. Paul, Minnesota 55112-6973
Attorneys for Respondents

STICH, ANGELL, KREIDLER &
DODGE
Kenneth W. Dodge
Suite 120, The Crossings
250 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
*Attorneys for Third Party
Defendant, Kim Brown*

BELGRADE & O'DONNELL
George Velcich (#0312772)
Suite 1900, Civic Opera Building
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 422-1700
Attorneys for Appellants

THOMAS E. HARMS, P.L.L.C.
Thomas E. Harms
7601 France Avenue South, Suite
275
Edina, Minnesota 55435
*Attorneys for Defendant and Third
Party Plaintiff, Dolliff, Inc.*

Lee A. Henderson
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 400
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
*Co-counsel for Defendant and Third
Party Plaintiff, Dolliff, Inc.*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PLAIN, UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE INSURANCE POLICY PROVIDES COVERAGE FOR PERSONAL INJURIES THAT OCCUR WHILE THE VESSEL IS MOORED AT THE DOCK	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. The Explicit Terms of IMU’s Policy Provide Coverage for Mrs. Schreiner’s Injuries.....	8
1. The Phrase “Laid Up and Out of Commission” in Endorsement No. 2 is Clarified by the Incorporation of Endorsement No. 4.....	8
2. The Language of Endorsement No. 4 Prevails	11
C. Alternatively, Local Custom Determines the Meaning of the Phrase “Laid Up and Out of Commission.”	11
1. Jarvis’s Vessel Was Properly “Laid Up and Out of Commission” In Accordance with Local Custom	12
2. Local Custom Does Not Require Winterization or Inoperability	15
D. Recognized Canons of Construction Support a Finding of Coverage	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>AXA Global Risks, Ltd. v. Webb,</u> 2000 WL 33179617 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....	13
<u>Bobich v. Oja,</u> 258 Minn. 287, 104 N.W.2d 19 (1960).....	7
<u>Campbell v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 533 F.2d 496 (9th Cir. 1976).....	13
<u>Goodman v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,</u> 600 F.2d 1040 (4th Cir. 1979).....	12, 14, 15
Marine Charter & Storage, LTD v. All Underwriters at Lloyds of London, 628 F. Supp. 740 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	13
<u>New Hampshire Ins. v. Dagnone,</u> 475 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2007).....	passim
<u>Providence Washington Ins. Co. v. Lovett,</u> 119 F. Supp. 371 (D.R.I. 1953).....	1, 12, 16
<u>Robinson v. Home Ins. Co.,</u> 73 F.2d 3 (5th Cir. 1934).....	13
<u>Schroeder v. St. Louis County,</u> 708 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. 2006).....	7
<u>Smitke v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</u> 264 Minn. 212, 118 N.W.2d 217 (1962).....	18
<u>Steele v. Great West Cas. Co.,</u> 540 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995), <u>rev. denied</u> , (Minn. Feb. 9, 1996).....	1, 7, 9, 20
<u>Thommes v. Milwaukee Ins. Co.,</u> 641 N.W.2d 877 (Minn. 2002).....	7, 19

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bloomington Steel & Supply Co.,
718 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. 2006)..... 1, 7, 19

Tsalapatas v. Phoenix Ins. Co.,
115 S.E.2d 49 (S.C. 1960)..... 14

Wanzek Const., Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau,
679 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 2004)..... 1, 8, 19
